

**Supreme Court No. S274943
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA**

IN THE MATTER OF

N.R.,

Minor.

Los Angeles Department of Children
and Family Services,

Petitioner and Respondent,

v.

O.R.,

Objector and Appellant.

Court of Appeal No. B312001

Superior Court Nos. 20CCJP06523,
20CCJP06523A

**Appellant's Answer to Amicus Brief filed by
California State Association of Counties**

After the Unpublished Decision by the Second District Court of
Appeal, Division Five Filed April 29, 2022

Sean Angele Burleigh
ATTORNEY AT LAW
State Bar No. 305449
PO Box 1976
Cortaro, AZ 85652-1976
(415) 692-4784
Attorney for Appellant Father, O.R.
By appointment of the Supreme Court of
California under California Appellate Project-
Los Angeles Independent Case System

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-----5

APPELLANT’S ANSWER TO AMICUS BRIEF FILED BY CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES -----8

I. THE TERM “SUBSTANCE ABUSE” IN SECTION 300, SUBDIVISION (B)(1) REFERS TO A SUBSTANCE USE DISORDER AS DEFINED BY THE DIAGNOSTIC AND STATISTICAL MANUAL OF MENTAL DISORDERS (DSM).-----10

A. THERE IS A SPLIT OF AUTHORITY ON THE DEFINITION OF “SUBSTANCE ABUSE.” THIS COURT GRANTED REVIEW TO DECIDE THE DISAGREEMENT IN THE LAW THAT CSAC DENIES EXISTS.----- 11

B. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT LEAVE THE TASK OF STATUTORY INTERPRETATION UP TO THE DISCRETION OF INDIVIDUAL SOCIAL WORKERS, JUVENILE COURTS AND REVIEWING COURTS. -----13

C. THE OBJECTIVE AND SCIENTIFICALLY BASED DEFINITION PROPOSED BY FATHER IS THE MOST REASONABLE INTERPRETATION OF THE TERM “SUBSTANCE ABUSE” AND IS MOST IN LINE WITH LEGISLATIVE INTENT. CSAC’S VARIOUS ARGUMENTS AGAINST DSM CRITERIA ARE UNPERSUASIVE. -- 16

i. CSAC inappropriately conflates the question of “substance abuse” with the separate questions of risk and causation. ----- 16

ii. CSAC is incorrect that “substance abuse” is understood differently in dependency cases opposed to clinical settings. A parent labeled a “substance abuser” is treated as an “addict” by the Department and juvenile courts. This Court should require that at a minimum this label and resulting stigma be supported by the satisfaction of medically based criteria. ----- 18

iii. The DSM is updated based on changes in scientific understanding. Child welfare practice should also be constantly evolving in response to emerging knowledge. Therefore, CSAC’s arguments, that the changing nature of science undermines Drake M.’s reasoning, are unpersuasive. ----- 22

iv. Contrary to CSAC’s assertions, utilization of DSM criteria is “workable.” Father’s proposed approach is in line with nationally recognized best practices and ethical requirements for social workers. The approach, lacking any objective criteria, proposed by CSAC is not.-----24

D. THE AD HOC APPROACH PROPOSED BY CSAC IS ENTIRELY OUT OF LINE WITH LEGISLATIVE INTENT, WOULD HARM FAMILIES ACROSS CALIFORNIA, AND UNDERMINE THE PUBLIC’S TRUST IN THE CHILD WELFARE SYSTEM. ----- 30

i. CSAC provides an incomplete statement of the SDM Manual’s definition of “substance abuse.” The SDM Manual’s definition of a “substance abuse problem” actually closely mirrors the Drake M. formulation and relies on medical criteria. Therefore, according to the Department of Social Services assessing for medical criteria is indeed “workable.” ----- 31

ii. Regardless, the Department cannot be allowed to create the law it is required to follow.----- 35

iii. The subjective and malleable undefined notion of “substance abuse” advocated for by CSAC will lead to the exact type of subjective and disparate treatment that the Legislature sought to end. ----- 36

II. FOR A CHILD OF ANY AGE, A FINDING OF PARENTAL SUBSTANCE ABUSE ALONE DOES NOT PROVIDE SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO WARRANT JUVENILE COURT JURISDICTION. ----- 38

A. APPELLATE COURTS HAVE CREATED A PRESUMPTION OF JURISDICTION IN CASES CONCERNING PARENTAL “SUBSTANCE ABUSE.”----- 39

B. CSAC AGREES WITH FATHER THAT THERE SHOULD NOT BE A PRESUMPTION IN FAVOR OF JURISDICTION IN CASES CONCERNING PARENTAL SUBSTANCE ABUSE. CSAC ARGUES THAT “EMPIRICAL EVIDENCE” SUPPORTS AN INFERENCE THOUGH. THIS “EMPIRICAL EVIDENCE” HAS NO RELATION TO THE UNDEFINED NOTION OF “SUBSTANCE ABUSE” ADVOCATED FOR BY CSAC. FURTHER, THIS “EMPIRICAL EVIDENCE” IS NOT SUFFICIENT TO EASE THE DEPARTMENT’S BURDEN TO AFFIRMATIVELY PROVE RISK. ----- 41

CONCLUSION -----43

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	45
PROOF OF SERVICE	46

Table of Authorities

US SUPREME COURT CASES

Grayned v. City of Rockford (1972) 408 U.S. 104----- 38

CALIFORNIA CASES

<i>California School Employees Assn. v. Governing Board</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 333 -----	14
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. Of State of Cal. V. Superior Court</i> (1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 794-----	17
<i>In re Alexzander C.</i> (2017) 18 Cal.App.5th 438 -----	11
<i>In re B.E.</i> (2020) 46 Cal.App.5th 932-----	13
<i>In re D.P.</i> (2023) 14 Cal.5th 266 -----	37
<i>In re Drake M.</i> (2012) 211 Cal.App.4th 754 -----	11, 32
<i>In re E.E.</i> (2020) 49 Cal.App.5th 195-----	13
<i>In re G.C.</i> (2020) 48 Cal.App.5th 257 -----	12
<i>In re J.A.</i> (2020) 47 Cal.App.5th 1036 -----	11, 12
<i>In re J.M.</i> (2019) 40 Cal.App.5th 913 -----	12
<i>In re L.C.</i> (2019) 38 Cal.App.5th 646-----	12
<i>In re M.R.</i> (2020) 48 Cal.App.5th 412-----	29
<i>In re Natalie A.</i> (2015) 243 Cal.App.4th 178-----	11
<i>In re R.T.</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 622-----	13
<i>In re Rebecca C.</i> (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 720 -----	12, 32
<i>Mendoza v. Forseca McElroy Grinding Co., Inc.</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 1118-----	15
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 767 -----	16
<i>People v. Canty</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1266-----	15
<i>People v. Dieck</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 934-----	14
<i>People v. Lamoureux</i> (2019) 42 Cal.App.5th 241 -----	35
<i>People v. Pieters</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 894 -----	37
<i>People v. Raybon</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 1056 -----	15
<i>Quinn v. State of California</i> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 162 -----	16
<i>Rita L. v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 495-----	21
<i>Tomlinson v. Qualcomm, Inc.</i> (2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 934 -----	15

CALIFORNIA STATUTES

Welf. & Inst. Code § 16500.5-----	22
Welf. & Inst. Code § 300 -----	29, 31
Welf. & Inst. Code § 300.2 -----	22
Welf. & Inst. Code § 319 -----	22
Welf. & Inst. Code § 328.2 -----	14
Welf. & Inst. Code § 342 -----	29
Welf. & Inst. Code § 355 -----	29
Welf. & Inst. Code § 366.21 -----	22
Welf. & Inst. Code § 366.22 -----	22
Welf. & Inst. Code § 361.5 -----	13

CALIFORNIA RULES OF COURT

California Rules of Court, Rule 8.115-----	40
--	----

LAW REVIEW ARTICLES

Beniwal, <i>Implicit Bias in Child Welfare: Overcoming Intent</i> (2017) 49 Conn. L.R. 1021 -----	30
Glaberson, <i>Coding Over the Cracks: Predictive Analytics and Child Protection</i> (2019) 46 Fordham Urb. L.J. 307 -----	30

OTHER

National Association of Social Workers, <i>NASW Standards for Social Worker Practice with Clients with Substance Use Disorders</i> -----	26
American Academy of Pediatrics, <i>Families Affected by Parental Substance Use – Clinical Report</i> (2016) -----	18
American Academy of Pediatrics, <i>Recommended Terminology for Substance Use Disorders in the Care of Children, Adolescents, Young Adults, and Families</i> (2022) -----	19, 20
American Psychiatric Association, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders: Fourth Edition DSM-4</i> -----	33
California Integrated Core Practice Model-----	23
Los Angeles DCFS Child Welfare Policy Manual-----	26
National Association of Social Workers, <i>Social Workers’ Ethical Responsibilities as Professionals</i> -----	23
National Center on Substance Abuse and Child Welfare, <i>Drug Testing For Parents Involved In Child Welfare: Three Key Practice Points</i> -----	25
SDM Policy and Procedures Manual -----	31, 32, 33, 34

Seiser & Kumli on California Juvenile Courts Practice and Procedure (2022) ----- 11
Young et al., *Screening and Assessment for Family Engagement, Retention, and Recovery (SAFERR)*----- 25, 36

**Supreme Court No. S274943
